

Squire Sanders (US) LLP 1200 19th Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20036

O +1 202 626 6600 F +1 202 626 6780 squiresanders.com

Carlos M. Nalda T +1 202 626 6659 carlos.nalda@squiresanders.com

March 22, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Marlene Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street SW Washington, DC 20554

Re: Application for License Modification of Panasonic Avionics Corporation, File Nos. SES-MFS-20120913-00818 and SES-AFS-20130220-00189, Call Sign E100089

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Panasonic Avionics Corporation ("Panasonic"), pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.65, hereby submits this letter to clarify certain information included in the above-referenced application for license modification (the "Modification Application").

Certain portions of the Modification Application inadvertently referenced Anik F1R at 107.3° W.L. as a proposed satellite point of communication. However, as indicated in other parts of the Modification Application, as well as in a subsequent application amendment and related application for special temporary authority, the intended point of communication is the

Squire Sanders (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Sanders which operates worldwide through a number of separate legal entities.

¹ Panasonic Avionics Corporation, Application for License Modification, File No. SES-MFS-20120913-00818, Call Sign E100089 (filed Sep. 13, 2012).

² Panasonic Avionics Corporation, Amendment to Modification Application, File No. SES-AFS-20130220-00189, Call Sign E100089 (filed Feb. 20, 2013); *see also* Panasonic Avionics Corporation, Application for Special Temporary Authorization, File No. SES-STA-20130220-00190, Call Sign E100089 (filed Feb. 20, 2013).

³⁷ Offices in 18 Countries

Anik F1 satellite co-located at 107.3° W.L. and authorized to serve the U.S. market.³ Panasonic hereby confirms that Anik F1 is the proposed satellite point of communication and respectfully requests that references to Anik F1R be disregarded. Because the substantive portions of the application refer uniformly to the Anik F1 satellite, this clarification should have no impact on the processing of Panasonic's pending application.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions you may regarding this submission.

Respectfully submitted,

Squire Sanders (US) LLP

/s/Carles M. Nalda

Carlos M. Nalda

Counsel to Panasonic Avionics Corporation

cc: Andrea Kelly, International Bureau Paul Blais, International Bureau

³ See Telesat Canada, DA 00-2835, Order, 15 FCC Rcd. 24828 (rel. Dec. 19, 2000) (adding Anik F1 to the Commission's Permitted Space Station List).